
 
 

AFB/B.43-44/16 

   24 March 2025 
 

Adaptation Fund Board 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

REQUEST FOR CHANGE IN PROJECT OUTCOME AND 

OUTPUT INDICATORS AND ASSOCIATED TARGETS AND 

REVISION OF DISBURSEMENT SCHEDULE:  

MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT  

(RWANDA) 



                                                                                                                                 AFB/B.43-44/16 
 

 
 

Background 
 

1. At its 39th meeting, the Adaptation Fund Board (the Board) approved through Decision 

B.39/40 a five-year project titled “Rwanda Subnational Adaptation Fund EDA” in Rwanda, 

implemented by the Ministry of Environment (MoE), for a requested amount of US$ 4,998,812.  

 

2. The overall objective of the project is to increase devolved adaptation decision making and 

finance through direct enhanced access to the sub-national level for rural adaptation in water, 

agriculture and land-management sectors. This will encourage local adaptation solutions and deliver 

climate finance to local levels, notably for the most vulnerable.  

 
3. As mandated by the aforementioned Decision, an agreement was prepared and signed 

between the Board and MoE on 30 April 2023. The project held its inception workshop on 18 July 

2023. To date, the Trustee has disbursed a total amount of US$ 226,936 to the project. 

 
4. On 4 February 2025, MoE submitted through the secretariat a request for changes in project 

output and outcome indicators and associated targets (see annex 1), and on 10 March 2025, a 

request for a revision of the project disbursement schedule (see annex 2). Both requests were 

endorsed by the Designated Authority (see annexes 1 and 2). 

 
5. The reason for requesting changes in project outcome and output indicators and associated 

targets, is that the approved project results framework was designed to track progress against the 

original objectives and indicators established at the program’s inception, before the completion of the 

sub-projects’ selection process. However, as the subprojects’ selection and approval process 

progressed, it became clear that certain indicators were no longer applicable. These indicators relate 

to areas where no sub-projects were submitted thought the EDA window. Additionally, some 

indicators had their targets adjusted based on the nature of the selected projects, which contributed 

to setting those targets.  

 
6. The reason for requesting a revision of the disbursement schedule is that the initial 

disbursement schedule for the EDA-Adaptation Fund Sub-National Program was drafted prior to the 

inclusion and approval of specific sub-projects. At that time, a general estimation of funding needs 

was made without considering the precise details of the 9 sub-projects to be funded under the 

program. As a result, the schedule did not fully account for the specific cash flow requirements of 

each sub-project during implementation, particularly in the early stages when substantial investments 

are necessary. The key factors driving the decision are described in the justification note submitted 

by MoE (see annex 2).  

 
 

Specific requested revisions  
 

7. In light of the justifications provided, MoE’s request consists of: 

 

(i) Revisions to the results framework, which reflect necessary adjustments following the 

selection of sub-projects under the Enhanced Direct Access (EDA) modality. These 

modifications align the pre-defined targets with the actual scope of activities 

implemented, ensuring a more accurate representation of the project’s impact.  

Specific requested revisions are as follows:  

• Increase in the total number of project beneficiaries, which has been revised 

from 25,000 (including 12,500 women) to 27,734 (including 15,800 women). 

• Removal of three outcome indicators, as no sub-projects were submitted 

under the EDA window in these areas. These indicators include the number 

of environment and climate knowledge products adopted, the number of 



                                                                                                                                 AFB/B.43-44/16 
 

 
 

institutions adopting green building practices in infrastructure development, 

and the number of individuals adopting smart transport technologies.   

• Adjustment of several output targets to reflect the actual implementation of 

activities. The number of organizations receiving training has increased from 

10 to 26, while the area under bench or progressive terrace or other 

sustainable land management (SLM) practices has expanded from 1,000 to 

1,739 hectares. Similarly, the number of beneficiaries of SLM activities has 

grown from 10,000 to 13,500. In the case of agroforestry or other sustainable 

practices, although the total area has been reduced from 1,000 to 678 

hectares, the number of beneficiaries has increased from 9,000 to 9,500. 

Small-scale irrigation projects have also been expanded from 4 to 6, leading 

to an increase in beneficiaries from 3,000 to 3,700. Furthermore, a previously 

undefined target now establishes that 155 hectares of land will be under 

irrigation.   

• Lowering certain output targets due to the nature of the sub-projects selected. 

The number of rainwater harvesting tanks has been reduced from 400 to 50, 

while community water harvesting tanks have decreased from 10 to 2. 

Similarly, the area covered by water conservation or restoration projects has 

been revised from 100 to 48 hectares, with the corresponding number of 

beneficiaries decreasing from 3,000 to 1,034.   

 

Despite some reductions, most targets have been increased, leading to an overall 

enhancement of the project's impact. These revisions are consistent with the flexibility 

inherent to the locally-led adaptation window, and reflect a logical adaptation to the priorities 

identified during the sub-project selection process. 

  

(i) Revision of the project disbursement schedule to fully account for the specific cash flow 

requirements of the sub-projects approved under the EDA window (see annex 2). 

 

8. The Ministry of Environment has confirmed that the above changes do not introduce any new 

activities, and all project actions remain within the original scope and geographical areas outlined in 

the approved project document. As a result, no new environmental or social risks have been 

identified. 

 

9. It is worth noting that the results framework in the project document’s third component states 

“These targets are to be determined after approval of sub-project grants. The Results Framework is 

to be updated by the National Fund for Environment (Rwanda Green Fund) according to the nature 

of the approved sub-projects and submitted in the National Implementing Entity report to the AF at 

the end of the year”. 

 

10. Finally, MoE also requests a change in the disbursement schedule to ensure optimal use of 

resources and alignment with the needs of the approved sub-projects. The total project cost and 

project fees remain unvaried.  

 

Secretariat’s review of the request 
 

11. Following a review of the documents submitted by MoE, the secretariat notes that the request 

for change in project outcome and output indicators and targets, and the revision of the project 

disbursement schedule are justified. These revisions have been endorsed by the Designated 

Authority, and they do not impact on the environmental and social risks and associated mitigation 

measures delineated in the project’s environmental and social management plan. As a result, the 

secretariat is of the view that the request could be recommended for approval, in alignment with 



                                                                                                                                 AFB/B.43-44/16 
 

 
 

provisions set forth in the Annex 7 of the Operational Policies and Guidelines. 

 

Recommendation 
 

12. The Board may consider and decide to approve the request for changes in project output and 

outcome indicators and associated targets and the request for revision of the project disbursement 

schedule for the project “Rwanda Subnational Adaptation Fund EDA”, as requested by the Ministry 

of Environment (MoE). 

 
Annexes 
 

• Error! Reference source not found.Request for changes in the project results framework 
submitted by MoE.  

• Annex 2 – Request for revision of disbursement schedule submitted by MoE.  
  



                                                                                                                                 AFB/B.43-44/16 
 

 
 

Error! Reference source not found.Request for changes in the project results framework 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                                                                 AFB/B.43-44/16 
 

 
 

 
 
 



                                                                                                                                 AFB/B.43-44/16 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                                                                 AFB/B.43-44/16 
 

 
 



                                                                                                                                 AFB/B.43-
44/16 

 

 
 

Annex 2 – Request for revision of disbursement schedule 
 

 
 
 
 



                                                                                                                                 AFB/B.43-
44/16 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



                                                                                                                                 AFB/B.43-
44/16 

 

 
 

 

 



                                                                                                                                 AFB/B.43-
44/16 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 


